MARLOWE, of the Town of Woodbridge, all of the County ofNew Haven, and State of Connecticut, 

PAUL B. MARLOWE BY KEVIN S. O'NEILL, his attorney in fact, of the Town of Naples, 

County of Collier and State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantors"), for the consideration of 

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($125,000.00) received 

to the full satisfaction of the Grantors, do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto THE 

TOWN OF WOODBRIDGE, a municipal corporation with the address of 11 Meetinghouse Lane, 

Woodbridge, Connecticut 06525, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), and unto the Grantee's